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United1 applies, pursuant to Subpart C of 14 C.F.R. Part 302 of the Department’s Rules of 

Practice and the October 19, 2002, Memorandum of Understanding between the United States and 

Hong Kong (“U.S. – Hong Kong MOU”), for allocation of seven weekly Fifth Freedom 

combination frequencies to permit United to provide foreign air transportation of persons, property 

and mail between Hong Kong and Singapore.  United first plans to launch cargo-only service 

starting on May 10, 2020, using B777-300 aircraft from its existing fleet, provided all necessary 

approvals have been secured. 

In support of this application, United states as follows: 

1. United intends to start U.S. – Hong Kong – Singapore cargo-only service with its passenger 

aircraft.2  The flights will transport U.S. – Singapore third and fourth freedom traffic, U.S. – Hong 

Kong third and fourth freedom traffic, and once authorized, Hong Kong – Singapore fifth freedom 

                                            
1 Common names are used for airlines. 
2  Depending upon the rebound in passenger traffic, United may commence passenger service 
at a future date. 
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traffic.  United seeks allocation of fifth freedom frequencies on an unlimited basis and, should 

United cease the service, it will promptly return the frequencies to the pool for reallocation.   

2. Allocation of these frequencies to United is in the public interest as United’s proposed 

service will provide additional cargo capacity to the region.  United urges the Department to act 

promptly on this application so that it can secure foreign authority and make final operating plans 

in advance of operations, which United plans to commence on May 10, 2020.  

3. The requested authority is fully consistent with the U.S. – Hong Kong MOU and the U.S. 

– Singapore Agreement.  United understands that there are available weekly combination 

frequencies in the slot pool to satisfy United’s request. 

4. United holds various certificates of public convenience and necessity and exemptions 

authorizing it to engage in scheduled air transportation of persons, property, and mail between the 

U.S. and foreign countries, and United is fit, willing, and able to provide the service for which it 

seeks authority.  See, e.g., Orders 2013-4-11 (reissuing United/Continental authorities to United), 

2011-3-14 (United/Continental route transfer), 2007-4-19 (Blanket Open Skies), and Notice of 

Action Taken dated May 14, 2019, in Docket DOT-OST-2004-19148 (blanket worldwide 

codesharing).  United requests that the Department take official notice, pursuant to Rule 24 of its 

Rules of Practice (14 CFR Part 302), of all data filed to establish United’s fitness.  United will 

continue to conduct its operations in accordance with the terms and conditions of its authority, as 

well as with all applicable international agreements. 

5. Grant of the requested authority will not cause a near-term net annual change in United’s 

aircraft fuel consumption of 10 million gallons or more and will not, therefore, constitute a major 

regulatory action under Part 313 of the Department’s Procedural Regulations. 
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WHEREFORE, United respectfully requests that the Department promptly grant this 

application for frequency allocation and such other relief the Department may deem necessary 

or appropriate. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
______________________ 
Amna Arshad 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
 
Counsel for United Airlines, Inc. 

 
May 5, 2020
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I certify that I have this date served the foregoing document on the following persons by 

causing a copy to be sent electronically in accordance with the Department’s Rules of Practice:  

ABX Air, Inc. Robert Silverberg  
Jeff Johnson 

rsilverberg@sgbdc.com 
jjohnson@sgbdc.com 

American  Robert Wirick 
John Williams 

robert.wirick@aa.com 
john.b.williams@aa.com  

Atlas Russell Pommer 
Naveen Rao 

rpommer@atlasair.com 
naveen.rao@atlasair.com 

Delta  Alexander Krulic 
Chris Walker 
Steve Seiden 

alex.krulic@delta.com 
chris.walker@delta.com 
steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx  Anne Bechdolt 
Sandra Lunsford 

abechdolt@fedex.com 
sllunsford@fedex.com 

Kalitta Air Mark W. Atwood matwood@cozen.com 
Polar Air Cargo Kevin Montgomery kevin.montogmer@polaraircargo.com 
UPS Dontai Smalls 

Anita Mosner 
dsmalls@ups.com 
anita.mosner@hklaw.com 

State/FAA/DOT Aaron Forsberg 
John Duncan 
Todd Homan 
Robert Finamore  
Brett Kruger 

forsbergap@state.gov 
john.s.duncan@faa.gov 
todd.homan@dot.gov 
robert.finamore@dot.gov  
brett.kruger@dot.gov 
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